

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WALT DISNEY WORLD CO. and  
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH  
AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

ALOYSIA WOOD and DANIEL S.  
WOOD,

Respondents.

---

**FILED**  
SID WHITE  
MAY 20 1988  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 68,647

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, COUNSEL FOR THE FLORIDA RAILROAD  
ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF PETITIONERS

---

---

CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE FROM  
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT

---

DuBOSE AUSLEY,  
WILLIAM M. SMITH and  
TIMOTHY B. ELLIOTT of  
Ausley, McMullen, McGehee,  
Carothers & Proctor  
Post Office Box 391  
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
(904) 224-9115

Attorneys for The Florida  
Railroad Association

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
Interest of the Amici.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. BECAUSE THE DOCTRINE OF JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY CONFLICTS WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF NEGLIGENCE LAW IN THIS STATE, IT SHOULD BE ABOLISHED.	3
A. Florida History of Pure Comparative Negligence.....	3
B. Recent Decisions Judicially Abrogating Joint and Several Liability.....	10
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Service.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>American Motorcycle Ass'n,</u> 20 Cal. App. 3d 578, 146 Cal. Rptr. 182, 578 P.2d 889 (1978).....	11
<u>American Motorcycle Ass'n v. Superior Ct.,</u> 65 Cal. App. 3d 694, 135 Cal. Rptr. 497 (1977).....	11
<u>Artic Structures, Inc. v. Wedmore,</u> 605 P.2d 426 (Alaska 1979).....	15
<u>Bartlett v. New Mexico Welding Supply, Inc.,</u> 98 N.M. 152, 646 P.2d 579 (Ct. App.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 98 N.M. 376, 648 P.2d 794 (1982).....	10, 11
<u>Berry v. Empire Indemnity Insurance Co.,</u> 634 P.2d 718 (Okla. 1981).....	13
<u>Brown v. Keill,</u> 224 Kan. 195, 580 P.2d 867 (1978).....	12
<u>Department of Transportation v. Webb,</u> 409 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>approved as modified</u> , 438 So.2d 780 (Fla. 1983).....	5, 6, 7
<u>General Dynamics Corp. v. Wright Airlines, Inc.,</u> 470 So.2d 788 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	5
<u>Hoffman v. Jones,</u> 280 So.2d 431 (1973).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 14
<u>Keyes Co. v. Sens,</u> 382 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	5
<u>Laubach v. Morgan,</u> 588 P.2d 1071 (Okla. 1978).....	13, 14
<u>Lincenberg v. Issen,</u> 318 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1975).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Asusta,</u> 359 So.2d 58 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	5

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Miles v. West,</u> 224 Kan. 284, 580 P.2d 876 (1978).....	12
<u>Moore v. St. Cloud Utilities,</u> 337 So.2d 982 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 337 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1976).....	5
<u>Paul v. N. L. Industries, Inc.,</u> 624 P.2d 68 (Okla. 1980).....	13
<u>Seaboard Coast Line R. Co. v. Webb,</u> 409 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 419 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1982).....	5, 6
<u>St. Savior v. New Mexico Peterbilt, Inc.,</u> 101 N.M. 84, 678 P.2d 712 (Ct. App. 1984).....	11
<u>Sundstrom v. Grover,</u> 423 So.2d 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	5
<u>Tucker v. Union Oil Co. of California,</u> 100 Idaho 590, 603 P.2d 156 (1979).....	15
<u>Walt Disney World Co. v. Wood,</u> 11 FLW 823 (Fla. 4th DCA, April 9, 1986).....	6, 14
<u>Wilson v. Galt,</u> 100 N.M. 227, 668 P.2d 1104 (Ct. App.), <u>cert. quashed</u> , 100 N.M. 192, 668 P.2d 308 (1983).....	11
<u>Woods v. Winthrow,</u> 413 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 1982).....	7
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
§ 768.31, Florida Statutes.....	14
§ 768.31(2)(a), Florida Statutes .....	7, 10
§ 768.31(3)(a), Florida Statutes (1975).....	9, 10
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<u>Comment, Contribution Act Construed--Should Joint and Several Liability Have Been Considered First?</u> 30 U. Miami L. Rev. 747 (1976).....	4

CASES

Page

Timmons & Silvia, Pure Comparative Negligence In Florida:  
A New Adventure In The common Law.

28 U. Miami L. Rev. 737 (1974).....

14
